Power Integrations
5245 Hellyer Avenue, San Jose, CA 95138 USA.
Tel: +1 408 414 9200   Fax: +1 408 414 9201
Design Example Report
Title 10 W Power Supply using DPA423P
Specification
37-57 VDC Input; 3.3 V / 2.0 A, 5 V / 200 mA,

discharges C9 when the output of the power supply drops out of regulation. Opto-
transistor U2B feeds the control signal back to the DPA-Switch.
12-Sep-05 DER-96  10 W VoIP
Page 9 of 33
Power Integrations
Tel: +1 408 414 9200   Fax: +1 408 414 9201
5 Bill of Materials
Item Qty Ref Des Description Mfg Part Number Mfg
1 2 C1 C2
39 uF, 63, Electrolytic, Low ESR, 610 mOhm, (6.3 x
15)
LXZ63VB39RM515LL United Chemi-Con
2 1 C3 470 pF, 100 V, Ceramic, X7R ECU-S2A471KBA Panasonic
3 1 C4 22 nF, 100 V, Ceramic, X7R ECU-S2A223KBA Panasonic
4 1 C5 470 pF 50 V, Ceramic, X7R, 0603 ECJ-1VC1H471J Panasonic
5 1 C6 10 uF, 16 V, Electrolytic, Gen. Purpose, (5 x 11) KME16VB10RM5X11LL United Chemi-Con
6 1 C7 220 nF, 25 V, Ceramic, X7R, 0805 ECJ-2YB1E224K Panasonic
7 1 C8 47 uF, 10 V, Electrolytic, Gen. Purpose, (5 x 11) KME10VB22RM5X11LL United Chemi-Con
8 1 C9 33 uF, 10 V, Electrolytic, Gen. Purpose, (5 x 11) KME10VB33RM5X11LL United Chemi-Con
9 4
C10 C11 C12
C18
680 uF, 10 V, Electrolytic, Very Low ESR, 56 mOhm,
(8 x 15)
KZE10VB681MH15LL United Chemi-Con
10 1 C13
220 uF, 10 V, Electrolytic, Very Low ESR, 130 mOhm,
(6.3 x 11)
KZE10VB221MF11LL United Chemi-Con
11 1 C14
100 uF, 10 V, Electrolytic, Very Low ESR, 300 mOhm,
(5 x 11)
KZE10VB101ME11LL United Chemi-Con
12 1 C15 100 nF, 50 V, Ceramic, X7R, 0805 ECU-V1H221KBN Panasonic
13 1 C16 330 pF, Ceramic Y1 440LT33 Vishay
14 1 C17 1 uF, 25 V, Ceramic, X7R, 1206 ECJ-3YB1E105K Panasonic
15 3 C21 C22 C23 100 pF 50 V, Ceramic, X7R, 0603 ECJ-1VC1H101J Panasonic
16 1 C24 100 nF, 50 V, Ceramic, X7R ECU-S1H104KBB Panasonic
17 1 D1 600 V, 1 A, Rectifier, Glass Passivated, 2 us, DO-41 1N4005GP Vishay
18 3 D2 D3 D4 75 V, 0.15 A, Fast Switching, 4 ns, MELF LL4148 Diode Inc.
19 1 D6 100 V, 1 A, Schottky, DO-41 SB1100 Fairchild

24 1 D14 20 V, 1 A, Schottky, DO-41 1N5817 Vishay
25 1 F1 1 A, 250V, Slow, TR5 3,721,100,041 Wickman
26 2
J3 J4 (FL1,
FL2)
PCB Terminal Hole, 18 AWG N/A N/A
27 1 J6
10 Position, Fem/Male (5 x 2 header, Top & Bot Entry,
0.1 pitch, Vertical
22-28-4100 Molex
28 1 J7
8 Position, Fem/Male (4 x 2) header, Top & Bot Entry,
0.1 pitch, Vertical
29 1 L7 520 uH,xA, Powdered Iron Core, Toroidal, 4 Pin Custom Custom
30 1 Q2 NPN, Small Signal BJT, 80 V, 0.5 A, TO-92 MPSA06 Fairchild
31 1 R1 619 k, 1%, 1/8 W, Metal Film, 0805 ERJ-6ENF6193V Panasonic
32 2 R2 R3 100 k, 5%, 1/4 W, Metal Film, 1206 ERJ-8GEYJ104V Panasonic
33 1 R4 100 R, 5%, 1/8 W, Metal Film, 0805 ERJ-6GEYJ101V Panasonic
34 1 R5 10 R, 5%, 1/10 W, Metal Film, 0603 ERJ-3GEYJ106V Panasonic
35 2 R6 R7 100 R, 5%, 1/10 W, Metal Film, 0603 ERJ-3GEYJ101V Panasonic
36 1 R8 1 R, 1%, 1/16 W, Metal Film, 0603 ERJ-3EKF1004V Panasonic
37 2 R9 R15 150 R, 5%, 1/10 W, Metal Film, 0603 ERJ-3GEYJ151V Panasonic
38 1 R10 8.66 k, 1%, 1/16 W, Metal Film, 0603 ERJ-3EKF8661V Panasonic
39 1 R11 15.8 k, 1%, 1/4 W, Metal Film, 1206 ERJ-8ENF1582V Panasonic
40 1 R12 10 k, 1%, 1/8 W, Metal Film, 0805 ERJ-6ENF1002V Panasonic
DER-96  10 W VoIP  12-Sep-05
  Page 10 of 33
Power Integrations, Inc.
Tel: +1 408 414 9200   Fax: +1 408 414 9201
41 1 R13 1 k, 5%, 1/10 W, Metal Film, 0603 ERJ-3GEYJ102V Panasonic
42 1 R20 9.53 k, 1%, 1/4 W, Metal Film, 1206 ERJ-8ENF9531V Panasonic
43 3 R21 R22 R23 10 R, 5%, 1/10 W, Metal Film, 0603 ERJ-3GEYJ100V Panasonic
44 0 R24 *NP 1.5 k, 5%, 1/8 W, Metal Film, 0805 ERJ-6GEYJ152V Panasonic
45 0 R25 *NP 150 k, 1%, 1/16 W, Metal Film, 0603 ERJ-3EKF1503V Panasonic
46 1 R26 1 R, 5%, 1/8 W, Metal Film, 0805 ERJ-6GEYJ1R0V Panasonic
47 1 R27 26.1 k, 1%, 1/4 W, Metal Film MFR-25FBF-26K1 Yageo
48 1 R28 10 k, 1%, 1/4 W, Metal Film MFR-25FBF-10K0 Yageo
49 1 R29 3.3 k, 5%, 1/8 W, Carbon Film CFR-12JB-3K3 Yageo
50 1 T1 Bobbin, EFD20, Horizontal, 8 pins YW-272-03B Yih-Hwa Enterprises